## ARKANSAS SENATE

89th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2013 Amendment Form

## Subtitle of House Bill No. 1251

TO CREATE THE PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC FACILITIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE ACT; AND TO REGULATE PUBLIC-PRIVATE PARTNERSHIPS FOR PUBLIC FACILITIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE.

## Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1251

Amend House Bill No. 1251 as engrossed, H2/18/13 (version: 02/18/2013 09:17:46 AM):

Add Senator D. Sanders as a cosponsor of the bill

AND

Page 3, line 22, delete "hospital," and substitute "hospital, library,"

AND

Page 3, line 24, delete "<u>building, or</u>" and substitute "<u>building,</u> <u>transportation system as defined in § 27-76-103, or</u>"

AND

Page 5, line 27, delete "and"

AND

AND

Page 10, line 14, delete "<u>A responsible</u>" and substitute "(a) <u>A responsible</u>"

AND

Page 11, delete line 3, and substitute the following: "<u>entity deems appropriate.</u> (b) The procurement of a comprehensive agreement and the financial

JLL497 - 03-29-2013 09:33:31

arrangement agreed to by the responsible public entity and the private entity shall comply with any other requirements of state law not specifically stated in this chapter, including without limitation Arkansas Constitution, Amendment 78, § 2, which prohibits counties and municipalities from incurring short-term financing obligations, including without limitation leases and lease-purchase contracts, that mature over a period or have a term that exceeds five (5) years."

JLL497 - 03-29-2013 09:33:31 Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1251